

**Special Civil Suit No. 279 of 2023**

**(Old No. Spl. C.S. No. 22/2018)**

Shri. Zunga @ Deoram Kalu Gowardhane  
Vs.

Smt. Anusaya Nivrutti Gowardhane and ors.,

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 01**

Called out the plaintiff and his Learned Advocate repeatedly remained absent. No adjournment application is placed on record.

2. Perused the record of the case and the roznama. The record reveals that the plaintiff has failed to appear for a considerable period of time, spanning nearly two years.

3. On 26/07/2024, the plaintiffs' application to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased defendant No. 2 was allowed and the plaintiff was directed to carry out the necessary amendment to the plaint immediately. However, despite the lapse of ample time, the plaintiff has neither carried out the said amendment nor appeared to prosecute the matter further.

4. The present suit is nearly eight years old and falls under the category of old, stagnant matters requiring expeditious disposal. The continuous absence of the plaintiff and his failure to comply with the directions of the Court for nearly two years clearly indicate a total lack of interest and diligence in proceeding with this suit. No purpose would be served by keeping such old litigation pending. Hence, the suit is kept for dismissal orders on the next date. Hence, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

The matter is adjourned to the next date for passing orders on dismissal.

**Date : 09.06.2026**

**Place : Igatpuri.**

(Yashshree Marulkar)  
**Civil Judge, Senior Division,  
Igatpuri.**

**CERTIFICATE**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same, word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of Stenographer : N. S. Sabale,  
Court : Civil Judge, Sr. Division, Igatpuri,  
Date of Judgment/ order : 09.06.2026  
Order Signed by the  
Presiding Officer On : 09.06.2026  
  
Order Uploaded on :09.06.2026